COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM NO. 2/25
WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2025

OPEN AGENDA

Councillors George Seymour (Chairperson), Michelle Byrne, Phil Truscott, Paul Truscott, Daniel
Sanderson, Michelle Govers, Lachlan Cosgrove, John Weiland, Denis Chapman, Sara Faraj and Zane
O'Keefe

Councillors are advised that an COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM will be held in the Fraser Coast Regional
Council Chambers, Hervey Bay Council Chambers, Tavistock Street, Hervey Bay on WEDNESDAY, 19

FEBRUARY 2025 at 10:00 AM.
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KEN DIEHM
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Fraser Coast Regional Council acknowledges the traditional owners of the land upon which we meet
today.

BUSINESS
ITEM NO. PAGE NO.

CAF1 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE N/A
CAF 2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009,
Councillors are required to declare a “Prescribed Conflict of Interest” or
“Declarable Conflict of Interest” that may exist on any item on the
agenda of the Council or Committee Meeting.



ITEM NO.

CAF3

ORD 4

ORD 5

ORD 5.1

ORD 6

ORD 6.1

ORD 7

ORD 7.1

ORD 8

ORD 9

ORD 9.1

ORD 10

ORD 10.1

ORD 10.2

ORD 10.3

ORD 11

ORD 11.1

ORD 11.2

ORD 11.2.1

ORD 11.2.2

ORD 11.2.3

ORD11.2.4

ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA

(REFER TO ORDINARY MEETING NO.2/25 AGENDA TO BE HELD ON 26
FEBRUARY 2025)

MAYORAL MINUTES

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETINGS
Ordinary Meeting No. 1/25 — 29 January 2025
OUTSTANDING ACTIONS

Open Resolutions Register - February 2025
ADDRESSES/PRESENTATIONS

Community Presentations

DEPUTATIONS

PETITIONS

Receipt of Petitions

COMMITTEES’ REPORTS

Environment & Sustainability Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes - 10
December 2024

Mary to Bay Rail Trail Advisory Committee - Meeting Minutes - 19
December 2024

Informal Meetings - Record of Matters Discussed

OFFICERS’ REPORTS

Office of CEO

Nil

Organisational Services

Councillor Meeting Attendance for March 2025

Submission of Motions for the National General Assembly 2025

Amended Meeting Procedures and Standing Orders for Council Meetings
and Standing Committees

Amended Meeting Procedures and Standing Orders for Informal
Meetings

PAGE NO.

15

34

95

102

113

116

129

182



ITEM NO.

ORD 11.2.5

ORD 11.2.6

ORD 11.3

ORD11.3.1

ORD 11.3.2

ORD 11.3.3

ORD11.3.4

ORD 11.3.5

ORD 11.4

ORD114.1

ORD 11.4.2

ORD 11.4.3

ORD 11.5

ORD11.5.1

ORD 12

ORD 12.1

ORD 13

ORD 14

ORD 15

ORD 15.1

Redevelopment of Pialba and Torquay Caravan Parks

2024 Audited Financial Statements - Fraser Coast Tourism & Events
Strategy, Community & Development

Proposed Temporary Local Planning Instrument - Flood Hazard Area

Response to Resolution for a 'Request for a Report on Compliance
Conditions by Developers'

Nominations Received - Environment & Sustainability Advisory
Committee

Resolution To Commence Public Consultation For Proposed Local
Government Infrastructure Plan

Development application MCU24/0085 - Material change of use -
Telecommunications facility - 119 Elizabeth Street, Urangan

Infrastructure Services

Request for a Report that considers reducing the speed limit along the
Esplanade

Amend Policy - Tourist and Community Facility (Fingerboard) Sign Policy
Amended Commemorative Plaques and Tribute Trees Policy

Water & Waste Services

Proposed Changes to Waste Fees and Charges 2024/25
MATTERS/MOTIONS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN

Request for Report Regarding Community Garden Site on Endeavour
Way, Eli Waters

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Nil

GENERAL BUSINESS
CONFIDENTIAL

Council resolves that under the Local Government Regulation 2012 the
Meeting be closed to the public.

Procurement Exception - Brolga Theatre Seat Replacement

PAGE NO.

219

225

255

273

277

280

437

478

489

527

545

549



ITEM NO.

ORD 16

ORD 16.1

ORD 16.2

Section 254J(3) (c) — the local government's budget; and

Section 254J(3) (g) — negotiations relating to a commercial matter
involving the local government for which a public discussion would be
likely to prejudice the interests of the local government

LATE ITEMS

Late Open Reports

Late Confidential Reports
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