

COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM NO. 2/25 WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2025

OPEN AGENDA

Councillors George Seymour (Chairperson), Michelle Byrne, Phil Truscott, Paul Truscott, Daniel Sanderson, Michelle Govers, Lachlan Cosgrove, John Weiland, Denis Chapman, Sara Faraj and Zane O'Keefe

Councillors are advised that an **COUNCIL AGENDA FORUM** will be held in the Fraser Coast Regional Council Chambers, Hervey Bay Council Chambers, Tavistock Street, Hervey Bay on **WEDNESDAY**, **19 FEBRUARY 2025** at **10:00 AM**.

KEN DIEHM CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Fraser Coast Regional Council acknowledges the traditional owners of the land upon which we meet today.

BUSINESS

ITEM NO.

CAF 1 APOLOGIES AND LEAVE OF ABSENCE N/A

CAF 2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009, Councillors are required to declare a "Prescribed Conflict of Interest" or "Declarable Conflict of Interest" that may exist on any item on the agenda of the Council or Committee Meeting.

ITEM NO.		PAGE NO.
CAF 3	ORDINARY MEETING AGENDA	
	(REFER TO ORDINARY MEETING NO.2/25 AGENDA TO BE HELD ON 26 FEBRUARY 2025)	
ORD 4	MAYORAL MINUTES	
ORD 5	CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETINGS	
ORD 5.1	Ordinary Meeting No. 1/25 – 29 January 2025	4
ORD 6	OUTSTANDING ACTIONS	
ORD 6.1	Open Resolutions Register - February 2025	15
ORD 7	ADDRESSES/PRESENTATIONS	
ORD 7.1	Community Presentations	
ORD 8	DEPUTATIONS	
ORD 9	PETITIONS	
ORD 9.1	Receipt of Petitions	
ORD 10	COMMITTEES' REPORTS	
ORD 10.1	Environment & Sustainability Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes - 10 December 2024	34
ORD 10.2	Mary to Bay Rail Trail Advisory Committee - Meeting Minutes - 19 December 2024	95
ORD 10.3	Informal Meetings - Record of Matters Discussed	102
ORD 11	OFFICERS' REPORTS	
ORD 11.1	Office of CEO	
	Nil	
ORD 11.2	Organisational Services	
ORD 11.2.1	Councillor Meeting Attendance for March 2025	113
ORD 11.2.2	Submission of Motions for the National General Assembly 2025	116
ORD 11.2.3	Amended Meeting Procedures and Standing Orders for Council Meetings and Standing Committees	129
ORD 11.2.4	Amended Meeting Procedures and Standing Orders for Informal Meetings	182

ITEM NO.		PAGE NO.
ORD 11.2.5	Redevelopment of Pialba and Torquay Caravan Parks	219
ORD 11.2.6	2024 Audited Financial Statements - Fraser Coast Tourism & Events	225
ORD 11.3	Strategy, Community & Development	
ORD 11.3.1	Proposed Temporary Local Planning Instrument - Flood Hazard Area	255
ORD 11.3.2	Response to Resolution for a 'Request for a Report on Compliance Conditions by Developers'	273
ORD 11.3.3	Nominations Received - Environment & Sustainability Advisory Committee	277
ORD 11.3.4	Resolution To Commence Public Consultation For Proposed Local Government Infrastructure Plan	280
ORD 11.3.5	Development application MCU24/0085 - Material change of use - Telecommunications facility - 119 Elizabeth Street, Urangan	437
ORD 11.4	Infrastructure Services	
ORD 11.4.1	Request for a Report that considers reducing the speed limit along the Esplanade	478
ORD 11.4.2	Amend Policy - Tourist and Community Facility (Fingerboard) Sign Policy	489
ORD 11.4.3	Amended Commemorative Plaques and Tribute Trees Policy	527
ORD 11.5	Water & Waste Services	
ORD 11.5.1	Proposed Changes to Waste Fees and Charges 2024/25	545
ORD 12	MATTERS/MOTIONS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN	
ORD 12.1	Request for Report Regarding Community Garden Site on Endeavour Way, Eli Waters	549
ORD 13	QUESTIONS ON NOTICE	
	Nil	
ORD 14	GENERAL BUSINESS	
ORD 15	CONFIDENTIAL	
	Council resolves that under the Local Government Regulation 2012 the Meeting be closed to the public.	
ORD 15.1	Procurement Exception - Brolga Theatre Seat Replacement	-

ITEM NO.		PAGE NO.
	Section 254J(3) (c) – the local government's budget; and	
	Section 254J(3) (g) – negotiations relating to a commercial matter involving the local government for which a public discussion would be likely to prejudice the interests of the local government	
ORD 16	LATE ITEMS	
ORD 16.1	Late Open Reports	
ORD 16.2	Late Confidential Reports	

